
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018 AT 2.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Payter-Harris, Ian 
Lyon, Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan MP, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and 
Gerald Vernon-Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Lee Mason, Gemma New and Steve Pitt
The reserve member is Councillor Dave Ashmore

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Seven Days, 37 Osborne Road, 
Southsea PO5 3LR (Pages 3 - 250)

The purpose of the Licensing Officer's report is for the committee to consider 
and determine a review application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") and in respect of the following premises:

Seven Days, 37 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LR

The committee is requested to determine the review application.

Public Document Pack



2

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and po
[...]
of Police, Hampshire Constabulary, for the review of two premises licence at Osborne Wines 
and  under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  
 
Both premises licences are held by Mr Bipinkumar Lodhia who is also the Designated 
Premises Supervisor for both venues.  
 

2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
 
The steps set out in the Act for reviewing premises licences and club premises certificates are 
intended to represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with the 
licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate. 
 
At any stage following the grant of a licence or certificate, a responsible authority or any other 
person may make an application for the review of a licence or certificate because of a matter 
arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

3. THE APPLICATION 
 
The applications and grounds for review for each venue are attached as Appendix A to this 
report and relate to the following licensing objectives: 
 

• Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

The grounds for the review at Osborne Wines are due to the failure of the Premises Licence 
Holder and Designated Premises supervisor to engage with the Police following a number of 
breaches of the premises licence at this store. 
 
Police have attempted to engage with the DPS and Premises Licence holder on numerous 
occasions in person, by telephone, email and by letter, and police have been met with a wall of 
silence from the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
It is the view of the Police that these actions raise serious concerns about the ability of the 
management at the store to support the licensing objectives.  
 

 

 

 1 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Page 123



 
 
 
 
 
4. 

Following on from the review the Director of Public Health for Portsmouth City Council also 
made a representation against both venues raising concerns in relation to the prevention of 
crime and disorder
[...]

the Act; and 

 
• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties. 

 
• The Statutory Guidance (revised in October 2014) provides advice in relation to the 

consideration of review applications. 
 
In particular, members should have regard to the following advice: 
 
Paragraph 11.1 - “The proceedings set out in the Act for reviewing premises licences 
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with the licensing 
objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a premises licence.” 
 
Paragraph 11.2 – “ At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence because of 
a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.” 
 
Paragraph 11.10 - "Where authorised persons and responsible authorities have concerns 
about problems identified at premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early 
warning of their concerns and the need for improvement, and where possible they should 
advise the licence holder of the steps they need to take to address those concerns.  A failure 
by the holder to respond to such warnings is expected to lead to a decision to apply for a 
review.  Co-operation at a local level in promoting the licensing objectives should be 
encouraged and reviews should not be used to undermine this co-operation. 
 
Paragraph 11.16 - "The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which 
it may exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives." 
 
Paragraph 11.17 – “The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to 
take any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  In addition, there is 
nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or 
to recommend 
[...]
 
Southsea  
Hampshire 
PO5 3LR 

Post town Southsea Post code PO5 3LR 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

Mr Bipin Lodhia 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known) 

unknown 

/ / 

Version April 2012 1 

Appendix A

Page 7Page 128



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
                                                                                                Please tick one or more boxes √ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 

x 

2) public safety 
 

 

3) the prevention of public nuisance 
 

 

4) the protection of children from harm 
 

 

 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, I would like to formally request a review 
hearing of Osborne Wines, 37 Osborne Road, Southsea, Hampshire, PO5 3LR. I am 
requesting the review under the following licensing objectives: 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
This is due to the failure of the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor to engage with the Police following a number of breaches of the premises 
licence at the store.  
 
Police have attempted to engage with the DPS and Premises Licence Holder on 
numerous occasions in person, by phone, email and by letter and Police have been 
met with a wall of silence from the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
This seriously concerns the Police about the ability of the management at the store to 
support the licensing objectives. 
 
 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3) 
 
In August 2013 Mr Lodhia submitted an application to transfer the premises licence for 
Osborne Wines in his name. He also applied to become the Designated Premises Supervisor 
for the store. This was not opposed at the time as there was no reason to do so and as a 
result Mr Lodhia became the
[...]
compliant. A year down 
the line and Mr Lodhia is still breaching his licence conditions. 
 
Police have considered what would be proportionate in this instance and feel that the only 
real option here is to revoke the premises licence for the store. Mr Lodhia despite advice from 
Council Licensing, the Police, trading standards and health continues to trade breaching his 
licence conditions. Police feel that placing further conditions on the premises licence will only 
lead to further opportunities for Mr Lodhia to breach the premises licence as he has shown 
that he has been unable to comply with the simple ones he currently has. Changing the DPS 
wont change the management structure as Mr Lodhia would still be the Premises Licence 

Version April 2012 5 
 Page 11Page 132



Holder and responsible for the store. 
 
However should the Committee not be minded to revoke the premises licence then Police 
would request that the attached conditions are placed on to the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Please tick √ yes 
Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before? 
 

no 

If yes, please state the date of that application 
 Day Month Year 
 
 

        

 
If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what 
they were and when you made them 
 
 
 
None previously 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                        Please tick √ yes 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 
as appropriate. 

x 

 
• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected. 

x 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
Part  3 – Signatu
[...]
ions of Schedule 5 of the Act, appeal provisions exist in 
respect of applications made to the Licensing Authority.  Those provisions are outlined as 
follows: 

Where an application for a review of a premises licence is decided under section 52, an 
appeal may be made against that decision by: 

• The applicant for the review;

• The holder of the premises licence; or

• Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the
application

Note: The holder of the licence is to be the respondent in addition to the Licensing 
Authority in relation to any appeal lodged by the applicant for the review or any other 
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application. 

In accordance with section 52(11) of the Act, a determination under section 52 does not 
have effect: 

• Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or
• If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of

General Provisions About Appeals: 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth, PO1 2AL 

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9283 4830) • Fax (023 9283 4811)  • Email: Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk Page 178



Application Reference Number 
Osborne Wines 

14/04576/LAREVI 
 

 
An appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises concerned are situated. 
 
An appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
designated officer for the Magistrates’ court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed 
against.1 
 
Action that may be taken by the Magistrates’ Court: 
 
On an appeal against a decision of the Licensing Authority, a Magistrates’ court may: 
 

• dismiss the appeal; 
 
• substitute for the decision appealed against, any other decision which could have 

been made by the Licensing Authority; or 
 

• remit the cas
[...]
8th August 2015 

Police led Test Purchase operation and sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 at 
the premises. MIDDE was the person who sold the alcohol. She was subsequently issued a 
fixed penalty notice of £90. 

20th August 2015 

MIDDE attended a meeting with PC 21945 Rackham from the Police licensing department. 
During the meeting MIDDE stated that she was very sorry for her mistake and had no 
excuses around the failure she had made. MIDDE stated that she had understood the 
previous history of the premises and was working hard to make the business a success. 
MIDDE stated that she was new to the alcohol retail business and that this was a steep 
learning process. 

In order to assist MIDDE PC 21945 Rackham went through and provide physical and digital 
copies of the following documentation to assist her in putting measures in place to ensure 
that she could not only remain compliant with the conditions of her premises licence but also 
have due diligence measures in place to prevent a repeat sale of alcohol to a child: 

• Licensing Seminar Presentation
• Age Verification Policy
• Authorisation to sell alcohol form
• Documented training records
• Refusal logs

www.hampshire.police.uk Page 184



Hampshire Constabulary 

MIDDE stated that she understood the importance of ensuring that she implemented these 
measures and that failing to adhere to her premises licence conditions could leave her open 
to prosecution, a review or both. Copies of these documents are provided in Annex A of the 
Police evidence package. 

During this meeting MIDDE stated that the business was struggling for trade due to a 
number of other off licensed premises in the area. MIDDE stated that the condition which 
referred to having a personal licence holder on site at all times and two members of staff 
after 22:00 hours was detrimental to the business and she wanted to remove this condition 
from the premises licence. MIDDE was advised that she could apply for this but the Police 
would likely object due to the test purchase failure and the need for trained individuals to be 
on the premises to prevent such sales. It was however mentioned to MIDDE that she was of 
course free to seek legal advice with regards to this. 

The Chief Officer of Police is able to confirm that no form of application to vary a premises 
licence has been received from MIDDE or anyone acting on behalf of the business. 

13th January 2017 

On 13th January 2017 at 19:15 PC 21945 Rackham attended the premises to perform a 
licensing compliance visit. A male named  was at the premises. He 
spoke extremely poor English and struggled to understand questions such as “ARE YOU 
THE MANAGER?”, “WHERE IS THE BOSS” and “WHERE IS THE PREMISES LICENCE?” 
It was however ascertained that  was not a personal licence holder and as such 
one of the conditions of the premises licence was at that time being breached. 

At 23:00 hours PC 21945 Rackham returned to the premises and noted a different male 
was present at the premises and on his own. A compliance check was performed and the 
following breaches of the premises licence and potential offences were noted: 

• No Premises Licence Summary on display – A requirement of Section 57(c) of the
Licensing Act 2003

• CCTV did not go back 31 days
• A refusals log did not have the manager signing it on a weekly basis
• A 3 litre bottle of 7.5% ABV cider was available for sale
• No personal licence holder present (on both visits)
• Only one member of staff working after 22:00 hours

Following the visit I emailed Ross Lee from Portsmouth City Councils licensing department 
to alert him to this matter. 

28th January 2017 23:00 hours 

PC 21945 Rackham attends the premises and notes the following breaches of the premises 
licence: 

www.hampshire.police.uk Page 185



Hampshire Constabulary 

 

• Only one staff member at the premises after 22:00 hours
• No personal licence holder on site

24th February 2017  

PC Jackie Cherry atte
[...]
condary schools and the area of the common 
where young people often gather in the Summer months, this proximity poses a risk 
given the consistent negligence shown by the staff and management of Sevenday's 
for the past 18 months. My concern is that the store is an unnecessary 'weak link' in 
a generally responsible set of businesses who undertake licensable activities, the 
nearby schools provide a significant amount of affluent young people who can and 
will attempt to obtain alcohol before the prescribed age. Attached to this 
representation are two maps that show the geography of the area and the proximity 
of schools, licensed premises and green spaces to Sevenday's (PH1) 
 
Conclusion 
 
Sevenday's and its DPS Miss Midde have been given every opportunity to improve 
their practices and address problems - Miss Midde and her staff have been 
obstructive and negligent in their conduct, failing to promote or even adhere to the 
licensing objectives for the best part of two years despite help and guidance from 
multiple Police Officers, Trading Standards and Public Health team - It is with this in 
mind that I would ask the committee to support the recommendations of Trading 
Standards and revoke the stores premises license. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Rob Anderson-Weaver PHP 
On behalf of Dr Jason Horsley Director of Public Health for Portsmouth City Council 
  

 Page 218



Sevendays Representation 
by Public Health  

(PH1) 

Appendix D

P
age 219



Osborne Road 
Appendix D

P
age 220



Local Geography 
Appendix D

P
age 221



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re:  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the review of a premises licence   
Seven Days  37 Osborne Road  Southsea  Portsmouth  PO5 3LR 

I refer to the recent application by Trading Standards for the review of a premises licence 
in respect of the premises known as Seven Days and situated at 37 Osborne Road,  
Southsea,  Portsmouth,  P
[...]
e 
attached a summary of how the various agencies have attempted to work with the licence 
holder in order to address issues.  This is attached as Appendix B. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 24.10 of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy, it is 
clear that the responsible authorities have attempted to give the licence holder early 
warning of their concerns and the need for improvement, and also what steps were 
needed to be taken to address those concerns.  The failure by the licence holder to 
respond to such warnings has led to the decision by Trading Standards to apply for a 
review of the premises licence. 
 
The Committee may take the view that the responsible authorities should have considered 
reviewing the licence at an earlier stage but as paragraph 24.10 of the policy also states 
"Co-operation at a local level in promoting the licensing objectives should be encouraged 
and reviews should not be used to undermine this co-operation". 
 
As the licence holder is an independent trader within the City it is the view of the Licensing 
Authority that it is evidently clear that every effort has been made to attempt to engage 
with the licence holder in order to promote the licensing objectives but has not been 
successful in this particular case. 
 
Members are reminded that this is a convenience store which currently offers the sale of 
alcohol in addition to other goods as part of its business.  It is clear that the licence holder 
is incapable of selling alcohol in a responsible way that promotes the licensing objectives. 
 
Identifying all the statutory powers available to the Sub-Committee in determining the 
review application, and having regard to the substantial time and resources that have been 
taken up by the responsible authorities to no real effect as far as educating the licence 
holder is concerned, I consider that the only action that is appropriate in these 
circumstances is for the licence to be revoked. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Nickii Humphr
[...]
rds of online
ordering sites and have instructed my staff that they are
not allowed to put any deliveries to the store

Please allow the premises to continue to trade.
 

 

Page 242



 

Page 243



Page 244



 

Page 245



Page 246



AAppendix FAppe

Appendix F

P
age 247



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

P
age 249



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Seven Days, 37 Osborne Road, Southsea PO5 3LR
	Appendix A Review Application
	Appendix B Premises Licence
	Appendix C Sub Committee bundle (Jan 2015)
	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a review of a premises licence Osborne Wines, 37 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LR
	lsc14Jan15 application for review
	lsc14Jan15 letter from police dated August 2014
	lsc14Jan15 letter from police dated November 2014
	lsc14Jan15 correspondence log
	lsc14Jan15 premises licence
	lsc14Jan15 inspection report
	14Jan15lsc representation from Dir Public Health

	4 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a review of a premises licence for Liquor Land, 2-4 Outram Road, Southsea, PO5 1QT
	lsc14Jan15 application for review
	lsc14Jan15 correspondence log
	lsc14Jan15 inspection report
	lsc14Jan15 letter from police dated August 2014
	lsc14Jan15 letter from police dated November 2014
	lsc14Jan15 premises licence
	14Jan15lsc rep from Dir Public Health


	Appendix C Decision Osborne Wines
	Appendix C Proposed Conditions for Osborne Wines and Liquor Land - Police
	Appendix D Police Representations Seven Days
	Appendix D Police Annex A
	Appendix D Public Health Rep
	Appendix D Representation PH1 (annex)
	Appendix D - LA Licensing Manager Representation and Appendices (A and B)
	Seven Days - LA Representation
	Seven Days - LA Representation and Appendices

	Appendix D Representation in support
	From: Leon Lyon-wilson  Sent: 05 April 2018 13:22 To: Licensing Shared Email Subject: Sevendays - 37 Osborne Road - Representation

	Appendix E
	Appendix F - Defence o

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 25 April 2018 at 2.00 pm in the executive meeting room, floor 3 
of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the Chair)

Councillors Gemma New
Steve Pitt

31. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Lee Mason was appointed as chair for this meeting.

32. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

33. Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Seven Days, 37 Osborne 
Road, Southsea PO5 3LR

The simplified procedure for review hearings was followed.  Mr Stone, 
Licensing Officer, had provided the panel members and licence holder Ms 
Midde with a private list of the redacted names of staff members so that these 
would not be referred to in full during the public hearing. He also gave them a 
list of the 3 personal licence holders which had been successfully been 
applied for and granted during March and April 2018.

All parties present introduced themselves.

The Council's Case
Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced his report which included 
at Appendix A the review application by Trading Standards. Appendix C set 
out the previous hearing which was included as evidence as this showed the 
conditions that had been put in place, and he stressed that Ms Midde had no 
association with the previous licence.   He reported that the new DPS was 
Simon Bennett, who had been put in place since the review had been lodged.  
The evidence from the other responsible authorities would be presented as 
part of the hearing.  The one supporter of the premises licence holder had 
been invited to attend the hearing but had declined. Mr Stone read out the list 
of licensing objectives and the relevant guidance that should be considered by 
the committee.

There was the opportunity for questions to Mr Stone by the panel members 
and by Ms Midde (as the respondent) but no questions were raised at this 
point.



2

Responsible Authorities' Cases
i) Tracey Greaves, Trading Standards presented her case, as set out in 

Appendix A, the review application.  She outlined how Trading 
Standards officers had tried to engage with the premises since 
December 2016 and had found it to be poorly run, with a lot of 
officer time spent trying to get compliance.  She requested that the 
panel revoke the premises licence.
There was the opportunity for questions to Ms Greaves by the panel 
members and Ms Midde but no questions were raised at this point.

ii) Rob Anderson-Weaver, Public Health, presented his case (referred to 
within Appendix D), who stressed the nature of Osborne Road 
serving the seafront area which hosted big events for the city.  The 
other licensed premises in that area were found to be compliant but 
at Seven Days there had been no evidence of alcohol purchase 
refusals during the major events.  Public health officers had found 
Ms Midde and her staff to be obstructive and negligent over a 2 
year period.  He requested that the panel revoke the premises 
licence.   No questions were raised.

iii) PC Jason Pearce presented the case of the Chief Officer of Police 
(referred to within Appendix D).  Their experience was similar to 
that of Trading Standards, showing a similar pattern.  The DPS Ms 
Midde had been issued a fixed penalty notice in 2015 for a failed 
test purchase.  PC Rackham had worked with Ms Midde and had 
given her the tools to run a compliant premises but checks had 
shown that there was a continuous lack of compliance and 
disregard for the Licensing Act.  He therefore felt there was an 
overwhelming case to revoke the premises licence. No questions 
were raised.

iv) Nickii Humphreys, The Licensing Manager, presented her case for the 
Licensing Authority (referred to within Appendix D), which she 
explained documented the extensive level of engagement sought 
with the licence holder which had not been successful. There had 
been delays by Ms Midde in dealing with raised concerns.  The 
Licensing Authority was instigating formal proceedings for the 
breaches.   The responsible authorities had sought to give Ms 
Midde early warning of their concerns but she had failed to respond 
adequately.  The review procedure had been the last resort.  Seven 
Days was not totally reliant on the sale of alcohol, and Ms Midde 
had been incapable of selling alcohol in a responsible way, so the 
premises licence should be revoked.  No questions were asked of 
Ms Humphreys.

Case for the Respondent
Ms Midde then addressed the committee to present her case, and she 
apologised that the licence review had been necessary.  She explained that 



3

she had been unwell and so there were times when she had been absent.  
This had led to delays but matters had not been forgotten.

Ms Midde explained that there had been a 3 week period during which alcohol 
was not sold (March-April 2018) to allow staff to be fully trained and a new 
and experienced DPS had been appointed.  The refusal log was now checked 
regularly. The CCTV was now secured and the appropriate staff had personal 
licences.  She explained that it was hard to recruit staff with a personal 
licence. 

Ms Midde asked that if conditions were imposed they would be appropriate 
and explained that staff had undertaken refresher training with an action plan.  
If the premises licence was lost, even temporarily, it would affect her business 
as there were 2 other off-licences nearby that customers would go to.  She 
stated that the store was fully compliant now.  As a small business it was a 
burden to have the personal licence holder on site all the time and asked that 
this condition be removed.  Also having 2 people on site after 10pm made it 
hard to recruit staff for the extra hour until 11pm (Sunday to Thursday).   She 
asked that the committee allow her to continue to trade.

Questions were raised regarding the late weekend trading hours.  Ms Midde 
stated that closing time depended on how busy they were, sometimes closing 
at midnight rather than the later licenced closing hour (up to 2am).  Ms Midde 
wished to add further to her case to say that when she took over she was 
unaware that she could apply for a new licence, and she had since been 
trying to put things in place.  She was not ignoring the conditions that were 
from the previous owner, and had not been negligent.

No further questions were asked by Licensing or the Relevant Authorities.

Summing Up

Mr Stone explained that there was the opportunity of appeal if a revocation 
was decided.

Ms Midde stated that the breaches had been of the conditions from the 
previous owner and she had since tried to put measures in place.  It was hard 
to get a personal licence holder in place all the time, and it cost £300 for the 
course, and they can then go to work in pubs and bars.  She herself could not 
be there all the time as she needed to go to the bank and 'cash and carry'.  So 
she had appointed Simon (as DPS).  The shop usually closed at 11pm 
(except weekends when they could close up to 2am) and it was hard to get 
people to work these hours.  Customers were asked for ID by staff; the 
problems had happened with 2 new staff which had been mistakes rather than 
a continuous pattern and she apologised for this which would not be repeated.

The Chair explained that as everyone had had their opportunity to have their 
say the panel members would meet privately to deliberate before the decision 
was announced.



4

After the private deliberations Tracy Blair, Legal Adviser to the committee, 
announced the decision.

Decision and Reasons

The Committee heard the representations of the licence holder and the 
relevant Responsible Authorities.  In addition the committee considered all the 
papers put before it along with the annexes attached to each document and 
the written representations of a local resident.

The Responsible Authority, Trading Standards, asserted that the licensee 
failed in the administration of the licence and failed to promote the licensing 
objections with particular regard to the licensing objective of protection of 
children from harm.  This assertion was supported by way of representations 
being made by the Licensing Authority and from Public Health and the Police.   
In addition, the Police, Public Health and the Licensing Authority added 
prevention of crime and disorder as a licensing objective that was not being 
promoted.

The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but in this case Trading 
Standards for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing 
activity.  This said, in terms of all licensing objectives, the committee should 
pay regard as it must to the statutory guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and in particular to paragraphs 11.18, 11.19, 11.20, 11:21 
and 11.23.
The committee took a similar view with respect to the representations made 
by the Licensing Department, Public Health and Police and noted the 
particular recommendations of these Responsible Authorities which relate to 
revocation of the licence.

The above having been said, the Committee balanced within its consideration 
all representations made by the licence holder and noted her apologies, ill-
health and acceptance of delays.  The Committee also took note of the 
licence holder's evidence that if she loses the premises licence, she believes 
she will lose the business.  

A key function of the committee is to review the licences that are referred to it 
by the relevant Responsible Authorities and consider through that process 
each case upon its own facts and merits.  The committee found the following 
as being established upon a balance of probability:

1. The committee accepted as a fact that the current licence holder 
became the owner and licence holder of the premises in July 2015.  
The premises at that time was trading as Osborne Wines and as a 
result of a police instigated review in January 2015, a number of 
additional and enhanced conditions were attached to the licence.   
Whilst the events leading to this previous review are not relevant to the 
current application, the committee took note of these additional 
conditions but the key focus was the evidence from 2015 onwards.



5

2. The committee found that the licence holder did breach the licence conditions 
with two failed test purchases as of 14.07.2017 and 29.09.2017 and has an 
extremely serious and extensive history of breaches of the premises licence 
conditions which have continued almost to date and include long periods of 
time when no licence holder has been on the premises whilst alcohol has been 
sold.    The committee on balance took the view that the above was evidence 
of a continuing theme of failure to understand and engage with the 
Responsible Authorities and additionally to promote the licensing objectives 
in a consistent and well-managed way.

3. The committee noted that the issues of staff training, refusals log and CCTV 
had been addressed and that all staff have now obtained personal licences and 
a new DPS is in place.  This said, the concerning matter was that the approach 
of the licence holder was to only approach these matters now rather than 
during the subsistence of the current licence and despite the very high level of 
advice and support provided.  

The Committee note and took account that the licence holder's human rights 
are engaged and that any interference with these must be necessary and 
proportionate.

Decision
Whilst the licence holder had put forward a range of assurances and 
comments in an attempt to assure the committee, having considered the 
factual evidence produced by Trading Standards when coupled with additional 
comments from the Responsible Authorities and having reviewed all aspects 
of the case, on balance, and having paid due regard to all the circumstances 
of the case, the committee's decision was to:

Revoke the premises licence in view of the failure of the DPS and 
licence holder to operate the premises in accordance with the licence 
requirements, licensing objectives and Portsmouth's licensing policy 
over a long period of time from 2015 to date, particularly in light of the 
high level of support and advice given by all the Responsible Authorities 
and particularly Trading Standards.  

It is only through this course of action that the relevant licensing objective(s) 
will be promoted.  The committee had in particular considered that the above 
was appropriate and proportionate and had looked at what the guidance 
states at paragraph 11:23 but the Committee's view was that these premises 
have been trading irresponsibly for a number of years and there is no 
evidence that the licence holder is able to run a business which promotes the 
licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder or the 
protection of children from harm.  



6

The licence holder has the right to appeal this decision.

The meeting concluded at 3.21 pm.

Councillor Lee Mason
Chair


